proprietorship, business trust or other legal entity and subunits1073

or affiliates thereof, pursuant to rules and regulations of the1074

MDA, which provides an average annual salary, excluding benefits1075

which are not subject to Mississippi income taxes, of at least one1076

hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the most recent state1077

average annual wage or the most recent average annual wage of the1078

county in which the qualified business or industry is located as1079

determined by the Mississippi Employment Security Commission,1080

whichever is the lesser.

[...]

(3)  In order to qualify to receive such payments, the1142

establishment applying shall be required to:1143

(a)  Be engaged in a qualified business or industry;1144

(b)  Provide an average salary, excluding benefits which1145

are not subject to Mississippi income taxes, of at least one1146

hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the most recent state1147

average annual wage or the most recent average annual wage of the1148

county in which the qualified business or industry is located as1149

determined by the Mississippi Employment Security Commission,1150

whichever is the lesser.

[...]

together with all buildings, and other supporting land and1711

facilities, structures or improvements of whatever kind required1712

or useful for construction, maintenance and operation of the1713

enterprise; or with an initial capital investment of not less than1714

One Hundred Fifty Million Dollars ($150,000,000.00) from private1715

or United States government sources together with all buildings1716

and other supporting land and facilities, structures or1717

improvements of whatever kind required or useful for construction,1718

maintenance and operation of the enterprise and which creates at1719

[...]

existing enterprise if such addition or expansion has an initial1727

capital investment of not less than Three Hundred Million Dollars1728

($300,000,000.00) from private or United States government1729

sources, or has an initial capital investment of not less than One1730

Hundred Fifty Million Dollars ($150,000,000.00) from private or1731

United States government sources together with all buildings and1732

other supporting land and facilities, structures or improvements1733

of whatever kind required or useful for construction, maintenance1734

and operation of the enterprise and which creates at least one1735

[...]

within three (3) years from the date that the enterprise entered1744

into commercial production, that the project area has been1745

selected as the site for the ancillary development or business.1746

(ii)  Any enterprise that directly will employ and1747

maintain a minimum of three thousand five hundred (3,500) people1748

within a three-year period with an initial capital investment from1749

any source of not less than Fifty Million Dollars1750

($50,000,000.00).  The provisions of this subparagraph (ii) shall1751

be repealed from and after July 1, 1996.1752

[...]

rechargeable batteries which project has a ten-year strategic plan1803

of supporting one thousand (1,000) direct project-related jobs for1804

each group of wire harness contracts amounting to Thirty-five1805

Million Dollars ($35,000,000.00), or which has a ten-year1806

strategic plan of supporting one thousand five hundred (1,500)1807

direct project-related jobs for each group of polymer lithium-ion1808

rechargeable battery contracts amounting to Forty Million Dollars1809

($40,000,000.00).1810

(vii)  Any real property owned or controlled by the1811

National Aeronautics and Space Administration, the United States1812

[...]

(viii)  Any major capital project designed to1818

manufacture, produce and transmit electrical power using natural1819

gas as its primary raw material to be constructed and maintained1820

in Panola County, Mississippi, with an initial capital investment1821

of not less than Two Hundred Fifty Million Dollars1822

($250,000,000.00).1823

(g)  "Project area" means the project site, together1824

with any area or territory within the state lying within1825

sixty-five (65) miles of any portion of the project site whether1826

or not such area or territory be contiguous.  The project area1827

[...]

(i)  "State" means State of Mississippi.1844

(j)  "Fee-in-lieu" means a negotiated fee to be paid by1845

the project in lieu of any franchise taxes imposed on the project1846

by Chapter 13, Title 27, Mississippi Code of 1972.  The1847

fee-in-lieu shall not be less than Twenty-five Thousand Dollars1848

($25,000.00) annually.1849

SECTION 43.  Section 57-75-9, Mississippi Code of 1972, is1850

amended as follows:[CR11]1851

57-75-9.  The authority is hereby designated and empowered to1852

act on behalf of the state in submitting a siting proposal for any1853

[...]

(c)  Bonds issued under the authority of this section2268

for projects as defined in Section 57-75-5(f)(iii) shall not2269

exceed Fifty Million Dollars ($50,000,000.00), nor shall the bonds2270

issued for projects related to any single military installation2271

exceed Sixteen Million Six Hundred Sixty-seven Thousand Dollars2272

($16,667,000.00).  If any proceeds of bonds issued for projects2273

related to the Meridian Naval Auxiliary Air Station ("NAAS") are2274

used for the development of a water and sewer service system by2275

the City of Meridian, Mississippi, to serve the NAAS and if the2276